[T a2y FOR RECORD
at .Oclock__ M

L3HARRIS™ DEC 27 2123

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE SYSTEM PURCHASE AGREEMENTB Count Tex.
BETWEEN HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS, AND L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, iNe-

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE SYSTEM PURCHASE AGREEMENT
(“Amendment No. 2”) is made and entered into this day of November, 2023 (the “Effective
Date”), by and between Hunt County, Texas (“Buyer”) and L3Harris Technologies, Inc. acting through
its Communication Systems Segment (“Seller”). Buyer and Seller are referred to herein collectively as
the “Parties” and separate as “Party”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the parties previously entered into that certain System Purchase Agreement between
Hunt County, Texas and L3Harris Technologies, Inc., dated August 26, 2022; as amended by that certain
Amendment No. | dated March 28, 2023 (collectively, the “Agreement”);

WHEREAS, both Parties agree that Buyer has requested the modification of Project Sites as
found in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, as a result of the modification to the Project Sites, both Seller’s cost and Project
Schedule have been impacted and therefore, in accordance with the Agreement, Seller shall be entitled to
an equitable adjustment;

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to enter into this Amendment No. 2 to modify the
Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises of the Parties to this
Amendment and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
Buyer and Seller agree as follows:

1. Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Amendment shall have the meaning assigned to
them in the Agreement.

2. For purposes of the Work, Buyer has requested Commerce A&M no longer be utilized as a
Project Site, and that said Site be replaced by a new location which shall be known as SBA
Commerce.

3. Seller anticipates that Work towards modifying these Project Sites will cause a delay to the
Project Schedule as found in the Agreement. In the event the Project Schedule is delayed by
Seller’s Work done in furtherance of Buyer’s requested Project Site modifications, both Parties
agree that the Project Schedule shall be re-baselined to reasonably accommodate time for Seller
to enact requested changes.

4. The price of this Amendment No. 2 shall be Thirty-Eight Thousand, Nine Hundred Twenty-Nine
United States Dollars and Ninety-Eight Cents ($38,929.98 USD).



I 3HARRIS™

5. The Total Agreement Price to be paid by Buyer to Seller shall be Four Million, One-Hundred
Sixty Thousand, Ninety-Four United States Dollars and Ninety-Eight Cents ($4,160,094.98
UsD).

10ldl Agreemesnii rrice Of €Uf LILL P LLd, AU Y
Amendment No. 1 Price 3/28/2023 $0.00
Amendment No. 2 Price 11/29/2023 $38,929.98
Updated Total Agre t Price 11/29/2023 $4,160,094.98

6. Buyer shall pay the Updated Total Agreement Price in accordance with the Amendment No. 2
Payment Milestone Schedule, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A, and
otherwise in accordance with Secti~— 9, Paym ts of the Agreement.

7. The terms and conditions of the Agreement, except as amended herein, shall remain in full force
and effect.

8. This instrument may be executed in one or more counterparts. Documents signed and transmitted
electronically shall be deemed original and binding documents.

[Signatures Follow]



HARRIS™

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer and Seller, through their duly authorized representatives, have
executed this Amendment.

BUYER SELLER

HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC,,
COMMIINTICATION SYSTEMS SEGMENT

B

N

Title: Lead, Contracts
Date: December 8, 2023













e MISPPYSZT/A/WO 3[AWSIDIOAUL dd

%S4°€ 994 p4eD MpPaID
43H10

271014
ADFHO A9

V866£8¢
#100V 017010 :0L MP3D 18UMINH £Z9/10L #3900V OZLOLOLLL
#BUNNOY €ZGp/ MO 'S19)3UY 1S UBIH N 0013uUeq 15114 I9JSUBIL U1
vLZOAN| 8210AU| - S[dwig 8d10AU| WY 02:6 '€2/ 2









Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,
currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

-

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

Principal: Randy L. Wineinger _
Agency Name: F5 Insurance Solutions, LLC Boiw ivuinber: 66 vroueo
Obligee: Commissioners Court of Hunt County

Bond Amount: ($100.000.00 } One Hundred Thousand Dollars And Zero Cents

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: that The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire (herein
collectively called the "Company”), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint Timothy A. Mikolajewski in the city and state of Seattle, WA,
each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attomey-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and
deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly
signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of the Company has been affixed thereto
this 28th day of March, 2021.

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

i 7

: _ 85
David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary I:E, L
©

o
STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA £ .g
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY SE
On this 28th day of March, 2021, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and § g
that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as duly authorized |"E =
officer. g ®
5
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. 8 7]
ao
~—T

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal /\
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
Montgomery County
My commission expires March 28, 2025 By:

Commission number 1126044 Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, which is now in full force
and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attomey.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the
President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety
any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attomey, shall
have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any
power or authority granted to any representative or attomey-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by
the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

Certificate of Designation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-

For bond and/or Power of Attorne
please call 610-832-8240 or emz

fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature or electronic signatures of any
assistant secretary of the Company or facsimile or mechanically reproduced or electronic seal of the Company, wherever appearing upon a fied copy of any power of attorney or
bond issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Liewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company do hereby certify that this power of attorney executed by said Company s in full
force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Company this 19th  day of December ,2023

o My~

Renee C. Liewellyn, Assistant Secretary

g_POA






currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

This Power of Attomey limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

Principal: Randy L. Wineinger

Agency Name: F5 Insurance Solutions, LLC Bond Numbe- <0 1n4ccan
Obligee: GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

Bond Amount: ($100,000.00 ) One Hundred Thousand Doliais ~ud Zero Cents

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: that The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire (herein
collectively called the "Company™), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint Timothy A. Mikolajewski in the city and state of Seattle, WA,
each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and
deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly
signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of the Company has been affixed thereto
this 28th day of March, 2021.

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

il

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this 28th day of March, 2021, before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and
that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as duly authorized
officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal /\
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
Montgomery County
My commission expires March 28, 2025 By:

Cormmission number 1126044 Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notanes

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, which is now in full force
and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the
President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behaif of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety
any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall
have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any
power or authority granted to any representative or attoney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by
the officer or officers granting such power or authonty.

-ertificate of Designation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.

Authorization -~ By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature or electronic signatures of any
assistant secretary of the Company or facsimile or mechanically reproduced or electronic seal of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney or
bond issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

|, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company do hereby certify that this power of attomey executed by said Company is in full
force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Company this 19th  day of December , 2023

By: /q‘{“‘"“"

Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

OA

OSUR@libertymutual.com.

?/ ISPO{\} verification inquiries,

For bond and/or Power of Attorne
please call 610-832-8240 or emai














































MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR DIRECTIONAL BORING

EX. GRADE

v

BORE PIT

FROM EX. UTlLITIES ;

- P_ACE END MARKER WITH UTILITY OWNER'S NAME DESCRIBING CONDUIT

-BORE PIT TO BE BACKFILLED AND COMPACTED IN 12" LIFTS WITH MATERIAL REMOVED

- FLOW OF DITCH MUST BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES

-PROTECT ROOTS AT ALL TREE LOCATIONS SHIFT BORE TRENCH IF NECESSARY

ISR PEER S PL TP PSR LR )P SN //\ LRI LRSS X

36" MIN %
R

ECEIVER PIT

D ey
BUEPACT 3-89

1/2 (13) X « [103] PAL mOT
¥/ o1/ o] CTNTER POX
2 Ptacas

2 [M0] chBLE RS
2 Paces

4 ¥4 (im) miocxoUr
2 uo po

/810 R X 4 2] 18
a3, AR D mar
2 rum
/8 [10] 5 FLat waswmn

© praces
2 e/s [19) TNU Moty
W/ 0 1/e (80 X 1/ 3]
DIRP CBOIE (2 PLCES)

quaant wao

3/6-10 WC TP aumie,
EPLcuEE 32 m-mr
2 Pces

7 178 1o} cam
pregesy

* o

TYPICAL BORE DETAIL

. 3 SCALE
2’ X 3 HAND HOLE SCAE T2

Lot te,

Frontier

COMMUNICATIONS

JOBID 5295346 ]DATE 11,242022

TITLE" FDH - 9560 CO RD 3622

STREET ADORESS 9560 CO RD 3622

CITY/STATE QUINLAN, TX 75474 (HUNT COUNTY)

FTR ENGINEER CORY RIGGS (310) 210-9882

FTRINSPECTOR JAMES WEST (972) 578-3224

GRAWN BY
@cnc CONSULTING CHC CONSULTING
o EST.#- SHEETH

o g g 05 Tt 6 OF 6
















MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR DIRECTIONAL BORING

,——EX. GRADE

IR SRS PP PSR SRR SRS 2 NSRS S PPN RIS SR

36" MIN

12" MIN O

BORE PIT FROM EX. UTILITIES RECEIVER PIT

- PLACE END MARKER WITH UTILITY OWNER'S NAME DESCRIBING CONDUIT

- BORE PIT TO BE BACKFILLED AND COMPACTED IN 12° LIFTS WITH MATERIAL REMOVED
- FLOW OF DITCH MUST BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES

- PROTECT ROQTS AT AtL TREE LQCATIONS SHIFT BORE TRENCH (F NECESSARY

PLAN VIEW

EX POLE
STA. 100400
SEE SHEET #3

N

NEW 1-125" DUCT

PLNEW 1-1.25° DUCT
W/MIN 36" SWEEP

ELEVATION

-

POLE\

FINISHED: 36" R

GRADE

TUPICALBRFT T

SCA

TYPICAL RISER DETAIL

SCALE
NT.S. 2

PLAN VIEW
EX.POLE
STA. 98+18
SEE SHEET #2. -

POLE\

ELEVATION

NEW 5-1.25° DUCTS

FINISHED

PLNEW 5-1.25" DUCTS
WMIN, 36" SWEEP

TYPICAL RISER DETAIL

SCALE 3

Frontier

COMMUNICATIONS

JOBID- 5205346
TITLE  FDH - 9560 CORD 3622

DATE: 11242022

STREET ADDRESS' 9560 CO RD 3622

CITYISTATE QUINLAN, TX 75474 (HUNT COUNTY)
FTR ENGINEER CORY RIGGS (310) 210-9882
FTRINSPECTOR JAMES WEST (972) 578-3224

[s]

EST.®
oS a0

RAWN BY
@CHC CONSULTING_CHC CONSULTING

SHEET#

4 OF 4






















MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR DIRECTIONAL BORING

EX. GRADE

IO U MU YU UYL OO CA PP

QZZZZZZ 36" MIN %

12" MIN O
BORE PIT FROM EX. UTILITIES 6 RECEIVER PIT

VA I L 7 7

- PLACE END MARKER WITH UTILITY OWNER'S NAME DESCRIBING CONDUIT

- BORE P{T TO BE BACKFILLED AND COMPACTED IN 12" LIFTS WITH MATERIAL REMOVED
- FLOW OF DITCH MUST BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES

-PROTECT ROCTS AT ALL TREE LOCATIONS SHIFT BORE TREMCH IF NECESSARY

TYPICAL BORE DETAIL

SCALE 1
NTS.

2/6-10 L X 4 [13) Lo
PoAsRIOORTE a8 Mmap s
& Pces
o ko
/8 (0] T Pt vaooTR

FRracE w-m
2 PLacRs

T e8/p (18] TR HOLR

/3 131 X ¢ [1o] puL. moT woe 1/ I T 09
R D9 X 6 I

¥/ 074 l0) coom= v DI COOXE (4 FLcen)

2 Paces

quazITe 1060

B [610] Camy RACK
2 Pum

3/8-18 Vuc mmy saume,
ErPLacuET 33 B-myr
2 P

1/a-13 vme
e BT

4 Pz
7172 o) camx

2 praces

4 3/ (111] moCTOUT
2 mox B

2' X 3' HAND HOLE AR 2

Frontier

COMMUNICATIONS

JOBID 5295346 ]DATE 11242022
TITLE FDH - 9560 CO RD 3622

STREET ADDRESS 9560 CO RD 3622

CITY/STATE QUINLAN TX 75474 (HUNT COUNTY}

FTR ENGINEER CORY RIGGS {310) 210-9882

FTRINSPECTOR JAMES WEST (972} 578-3224

EST. # SHEET#

6 OF 6

ORAWN BY
@cuc CONSULTING,__CHC CONSULTING
e










MATCH LINE A
SEE SHEET 3 OF 4

PARCEL: 52274
APN: 52274

BORE AND PLACE 192" OF 1-1.25" DUCT

S
i

T

|
»

Ls

0 -——l
25—

004 2

(418 =

FROM CO RD 3624 LIMITS TO MATCH LINE A-A

WORK EXTENDS BEYOND
BLUEJAY PKWY LIMITS

|

BLUEJAY PKWY

11+00

T
o

7
P18

i

i

|

!

i

i

6,
M/r 2

_ CORD 3624 o

Xnow what's below.
Call betore you dig.

SCALE: 1"=40"

Frontier

COMMUNICATIONS

JOBID 5295346 |DATE 11242022
TITLE FDH-9560 CO RD 3622

STREET ADDRESS 9560 CO RD 3622

CITY/STATE QUINLAN TX 75474 (HUNT COUNTY)

FTR ENGINEER CORY RIGGS (310) 210-9882

FTR INSPECTOR JAMES WEST (972) 578-3224

CHC CONSULTING
EST.# SHEET®

2 OF 4

DRAWN BY
OCHC consuLTING







MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR DIRECTIONAL BORING

EX. GRADE

QZZZZZZ 36" MIN
12" MIN O
BORE PIT FROM EX. UTILITIES ; ‘

777777 7 VA

-PLACE END MARKER WITH UTILITY OWNER'S NAME DESCRIBING CONDUIT

-BORE PIT TO BE BACKFILLED AND COMPACTED IN 12" LIFTS WITH MATERIAL REMOVED
- FLOW OF DITCH MUST BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES

-PROTECT ROQTS AT ALL TREE LOCATIONS. SHIFT BORE TRENCH IF NECESSARY

OO OO 2O ///fz TN TRTNTN

RECEIVER PIT

TYPICAL BORE DETAIL

S'\?¢LE 1

Frontier

COMMUNICATIONS

JOBID 5295346 ’DATE 11/24:2022

TITLE: FDH - 9560 CO RD 3622

STREET ADDRESS 9560 CO RD 3622

CITY/STATE  QUINLAN. TX 75474 (HUNT COUNTY)

FTR ENGINEER CORY RIGGS {310) 210-9882

FTRINSPECTOR JAMES WEST (972) 578-3224

- DRAVWN BY
@cnc consuLTING|_CHC CONSULTING
Pty EST # SHEET#

085 0 ANDAECO

Dinakes an 4 OF 4
















MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR DIRECTIONAL BORING

EX. GRADE

N O Y OO //\T/\ TN INTINTT

QZZZZZZ 36" MIN %
12" MIN O
BORE PIT FROM EX. UTILITIES 3 ¢ RECEIVER PIT

77T 7 VA

-PLACE END MARKER WITH UTILITY OWNER'S NAME DESCRIBING CONDUIT

-BORE PIT TO BE BACKFILLED AND COMPACTED IN 12" LIFTS WITH MATERIAL REMOVED
- FLOW OF DITCH MUST 8E MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES

-PROTECT ROOTS AT ALL TREE LOCATIONS. SHIFT BORE TRENCH IF NECESSARY

TYPICAL BORE DETAIL

CA|
NTS

Frontier

COMMUNICATIONS

JOBID. 5295346 |DATE 11242022

TITLE. FDH - 9560 CO RD 3622

STREET ADDRESS 9560 CO RD 3622

CITY/STATE QUINLAN TX 73474 (HUNT COUNTY)

FTR ENGINEER CORY RIGGS (310) 210-9882

FTRINSPECTOR. JAMES WEST (972) 578-3224

DRAVWN BY
CHC CONSULTING_CHC CONSULTING

eaEeno b EST.» SHEET#

LR 4 0F 4




